* SPECIFICATIONS

Reproduction method:

4.2 Channel switching method:

lape speed:

Wow and flutter:
Maximum output:
Rated output:

Distortion factor:

S/N ratio:

Crosstalk: 2

Channel separation:
Reproducing frequency range:
Power amplitude:

Load resistance:

Power supply voltage:
Current consumption:

Operating temperature range:
Weight:

Dimensions:

Semiconductors used:

Cartridges used:

CLARION SERVICE MANUAL
4 CHANNEL IC CAR STEREQO PLAYER

MODEL PE-424A

CLARION SHOJI. CO., LTD.
NEW KOJIMAGHI BLD®G., 3, 5-CHOME, KOJIMACH!, CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO, JAPAN. PHONE NO.265-2031~4

USA BRANCH: CLARION SHOJIL. CO.,, LTD. (U.S.A)

2306 COTNER AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIF., 90064, U.S.A. PHONE NO. 272-1178. 272-1169. 479-55586.
EUROPE BRANCH: CLARION SHOJI (EUROPA) G.m.b.H.
2000 HAMBURG 768, SCHONE AUSSICHT 35. GERMANY. PHONE: 2207667

8 track, 2 program, 4 channel

8 track, 4 program, 2 channel
Automatic
9.5cm/sec.
Less than 0.3%
Greater than 24W (6W x 4)
12W (3W x 4)
Less than 5% (at output of 12W
[3W x 4]
Greater than 45dB
Greater than 40dB
Greater than 30dB
30Hz ~ 10,000Hz
Greater than 100dB
40
13.2V, negative ground
Less than 2A (at maximum output)
Less than 3A
(under pluger operation)
-20°C ~ +60°C
2kg
Width 200mm.
Depth  180mm
Height 55mm
8 1Cs 9 diodes TA-7063Px4 (I1C)
TA-7092Px 4 (IC)
1S1555x 8
10D4 x 1
8 track, 2 program, 4 channel
8 track, 4 program, 2 channel
FM cartridge

* COMPONENTS:
PA -4242-00 Main unit 1 Set
300-0490-00 Rear mounting bracket 1 Each
280-3040-00 Owner’s guide 1 Each
921-5818-00 Parts bag 1 Set
852-4649-00 Extension lead 2 Each .

* FEATURES:

Full use of monolithic ICs

Monolithic ICs are used extensively, allowing simplification of
circuitry, compact construction and high stability.

Automatic switching from 4 to 2 channels

Reproduction from 8 track, 2 channel cartridge tapes as well as 4
channel cartridge tapes is possible. Swithing is performed
automatically due to the shape of the cartridge.

Discrete 4 channel method

The discrete 4 channel method offers realistic reproduction
giving an “‘on-stage’’ feeling.

The unit is also adaptable for use a home stereo.

By using a power supply adaptor, this unit can be used as a 4
channel home stereo.

Burglar alarm

A burglar alarm utilizing a key lock special bracket is furnished.
FM cartridge

FM broadcasting can be received with an FM cartridge.
Automatic repeating device

An automatic repeating device provides for continuous playing
of the same program.

Printed in Japan 298-1640-00



* ADJUSTMENTS:

The head section is precisely preadjusted at delivery time. If the
adjustment is altered and crosstalk or tone deterioration occurs,
readjust in the following manner. (Refer to Fig. 1)

Screw hole for head

azimuth adjustment
\ Screw hole for head

area adjustment -

Fig.1.

Head area adjustment (Use 2 channel tape)

1. Balance left and right volume with the volume control knob.

2. Balance front and rear volume with the volume control knob.

3. Set the head position to 2 ~ 6 track (program indicator displays
[2]). Using a test tape for the area adjustment, adjust to obtain
the maximum output by turning the area adjustment screw.

Head azimuth adjustment

1. Set the head position to 2 ~ 6 track. Using a test tape for
azimuth adjustment, adjust to obtain the maximum output.

2. The azimuth adjustment may cause alteration of the area
adjustment. Repeat the area adjustment and azimuth adjustment
several times.

4 channel stereo

There are three 4 channel stereo systems; discrete, matrix and
dummy. The discrete system is adopted for this unit. The
discrete system is the leading 4 channel stereo system, providing
clear separation and directivity to the audiance.

| CH 3CH
<>(F,L) (F.R)
QZCH 4CH Q

(R.L) (R.R)

Channel separation: Greater than 30dB
Fig.2

Reproduction of 2CH — 4 CH

Use recorded track combinations of 1-5, 2-6, 3-7, or 4-8 for a
channel reproduction and 1-3-5-7 or 2-4-6-8 for 4 channel
reproduction. (Refer to Fig. 3)

8 track, 4 program 2 channel

Recording band

Program 1 (1-5 track)

Program 2 (2-6 track)

[1Proaram 3 (3-7 track)
[ [Program 4 (4-8 track)

Head

Z AT TTIIIIIIIIIIIIY

8 track, 2 program 4 channel
Recording band

F e

Rear left [}
== I———

Rear right [

Program 2
(2-4-6-8 track)

Fig. 3.

Switching of 2CH — 4CH

A sensing slot is provided on 4 channel cartridges as shown in
Fig. 4. The switch on the mechanism is switched on by this
sensing slot on the cartridge.

Sensing slot

4 channel cartridge tape

Fig. 4

Note 1: When replacing fuses, always locate and repair shorted
points first. Replace with the designated 4A fuses.

Note 2: The head is specially treated to be contamination proof.
When the head is dirty, clean with industrial alcohol or
carbon tetrachloride.

Note 3:  When replacing the flywheel, always insert the E ring or
special washer.

Note 4: Since this unit uses monolithic ICs, troubleshoot with

special attention to the following points.

(1) IC pins are very close together. When checking these
pins, be careful not to short them.

(2) A soldering iron may have an electric potential due to
interior leakage. Use the iron only after grounding.

(3) Avoid making contact between IC circuits and large
capacity capacitors when checking cifcuitry. The ICs
may be broken due to the charging current.

Note 5: Removal procedures for P.C.B.
Escutcheon
Remove the upper and lower cases. The Mechanism and
P.C.B can be pulled out to get her.
Sufficient lead wire is provided. Most repairs can be
performed only by disconnecting the lead wire clamps.



%« TROUBLESHOOTING MANUAL

For test points, refer to the attached circuit diagram

(Circuit constants are diaplayed as shown in the FRONT LEFT SPEAKER).

Rachet and rachet kick not engaging properly
Sensing tape touching contact plate

Csos, Cs10 shorted

Plunger layers shorted

REP SW 013-1120-00 defective

Symptom Defective circuit Defective point and cause Corrective action
No sound Power supply circuit O Fuse blown Replace
O Filter coil 010-0820-02 Replace
O Choke transformer 009-0570-00 open Replace
O Power supply switch 013-3097-00 defective Replace
O Faulty connector contact Replace
O Hot line parts of wiring open or shorted Read just or replace
Output circuit O Speaker open or shorted Replace
O Output coil 010-1657-00 open Replace
O Output capacitor Cye open Replace
O Output lead wire open or shorted Repair or replace
O G102 Or mounting parts defective Replace
O 1Cys or lead wire open or shorted Repair or replace
Control stage O Control circuit lead wire open or shorted Repair or replace
O Gy or lead wire open or shorted Repair or replace
O Volume control 012-3289-02 opened Replace
Input circuit O ICi or mounting parts defective Replace
O Lead wire of diode Ds and Dy open Replace
O Head lead wire open or shorted Repair
Motor section O Motor shorted or open Repair or replace
O  Choke transformer 009-5006-00 open Replace
O Contact or mechanism of motor switch 013-3098-00 Replace
defective
Reproduced sound Input circuit O Improper adjustment or low sensitivity of head Readjst or replace
level low O Ries Open Replace
O Ry shorted Replace
©  Cigs Open Replace
O Rje shorted Replace
Rios, Rios or Gy shorted Replace
Insufficient high Input circuit O Improper adjustment of head azimuth Readjust
tone O Film path on head contaminated Clean
O Riw shorted Replace
Insufficient high tone Output circuit O Gy Open Replace
Excessive low tone Input circuit O Ry and Cygs shorted Replace
Excessive low tone Input circuit O Riges open Replace
Sound is distorted Input circuit O Ry Open Replace
O Cie Open Replace
O Ruge shorted Replace
Output circuit O GCu open Replace
O GCus open Replace
Oscillate Input circuit O Cies Open Replace
O Ries shorted Replace
Output circuit O Rues resistance changed Replace
O Gy open Replace
Power supply circuit O Rsee shorted Replace
O Gses, Csos or Csy. leaking or open Replace
O Fault grounding point screws loosened Replace or repair
Faulty head Plunger circuit or O Faulty contact of plunger contact plate or open circuit Replace or repair
switching mechanism © Diode 001-0077-00 shorted Replace

Repair or replace
Repair or replace
Repair
Repair
Repair




Symptom

Defective circuit

Defective point and cause

Corrective action

Rotary switch 099-4062-00 defective

Crosstalk Head sift mechanism O Defective cartridge Replace
O Faulty area adjustment Readjust
Display lamp Display lamp or O Pilot lamp open Replace
defective circuit OOlLead wire open Replace
O  Switch 013-3696-00 defective Replace
Abnormal wow Cartridge with‘drive O Flywheel defective Replace
mechanism O Belt defective Replace

O Transmission mechanism cnntaminated with oil Clean
O Capstan housing defective Replace
O Motor defective Replace
O Cartridge defective Replace
Faulty 4CH-2CH Switching circuit O Changeover switch 013-3696-00 defective Replace
switching O GA capacitor shorted or open Replace

O Change over switch 013-3639-00 installed out of place Repair

o

Repair or replace

No sound with
radio cartridge

Power supply circuit

Plunger circuit defective
Connector 074-0400-00 faulty

Repair or replace
Repair or replace

Connection circuit

Connector 075-0400-00 faulty
Switch 013-3097-00 defective

Cys or circuit open

Rotary switch 099-4042-00 defective

Repair. or replace
Repair or replace
Replace
Replace

Antenna circuit

Lead wire from antenna receptacle 092-0400-01 badly -

soldered or open
Faulty contact of outlet socket

Repair or replace

Repair or replace

* EXPLODED VIEW: ®Main unit section

it



~_

% PARTS LIST: Main unit section

(Refer to disassembly diagram: Grey portions in the parts list designate assemblies)

REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION BCS RFF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION BOS
1 380-3361-00 | Knob 4 - o440 ; = :
2 371-2377-01 | Trim plate 1 44 074-0471-01 | Outlet socket 1
3 382-0060-00 | Button 1 45 714-2606-10 | Machine screw (M2.6X6) 2
4 380-3362-00 | Knob 1 46 714-3008-43 | Machine screw (M3 X 8) 6
5 370-2827-00 | Escutcheon 1 47 383-0001-00 | Decoration part 1
6 370-2828-00 | Escutcheon 1 48 310-0767-01 | Upper case 1
7 382-0059-00 | Button 1 49 335-0618-00 | Cap 2
8 750-1400-00 | Spring 1 50 0405-24 ani o
9 702-3008-10 | Tap-screw (M3X8) 9 5il 042-0152-00 | Special capacitor (16V470uF) 2

10 375-0504-00 | Pilot lamp accessory 1 52 009-0570-00 | Choke 1
14 345-2385-01 | Pilot holder 1 53 042-0153-00 | Special capacitor (10V1000uF) 4
12 330-5005-00 | Pilot holder mtg bracket 1l 54 010-1657-00 | Coil 4
18 099-4083-00 | Printed wiring boad 1 55 345-2389-00 | Rubber part 1
14 330-5004-00 | P.W.B mtg bracket 1 56 330-5010-00 | Pressed part 1
15 714-3004-19 | Machine screw (M3X4) 6 57 170-3364-32 | Electrolytic capacitor (16V33uF) 4
16 330-5004-01 | P.W.B mtg bracket 1 58 170-1074-22 | Electrolytic capacitor (10V100uF) 4
17 345-2389-00 | Packing 1 59 042-0154-00 | Electrolytic capacitor (10V220uF) 2
18 013-1120-03 | Switch 1 60 170-1064-22 | Electrolytic capacitor (10V10uF) 9
19 740-2000-20 | Washer 2 61 170-1054-62 | Electrolytic capacitor (50V1uF) 4
20 714-2003-11 | Machine screw (M2X 3) 2 62 042-0144-00 | Special capacitor (16V1000uF) 1
21 750-1481-00 | Spring 1 63 051-0011-00~04 | IC 4

22 330-5009-01 | Shaft lock mtg bracket 2 64 330-1570-00 | Cord clamp 1
23 320-0178-01 | Dust proof cover 1 65 732-3008-11 | Sems screw 8
24 341-0590-00 | Shaft 1 66 742-3000-20 | Toothed washer D
25 311-0821-02 | Lower 1 67 714-3006-19 | Machine screw 2
26 730-3006-19 | Taptight “ 141-3333-12 | Polyester capacitor (50V0.033uF) 4
27 017-0292-06 | Pilot lamp 1 144-1013-14 | Mica capacitor (100PF) 8
28 017-0292-07 | Pilot lamp 1 1113911-32 | Film resistor (}W390Q+5%) 4
29 017-0292-08 | Pilot lamp 1 Riossz08:3085108 | 111-4701-32 | Film resistor (4W470Q+5%) 4
30 017-0292-09 | Pilot lamp 1 Rsoz 111-3312-32 | Film resistor (%4W3300+10%) 1
31 017-0292-04 | Pilot lamp 1 Rso1 111-7112-32 | Film resistor (4W710Q+10%) 1
32 017-0292-10 | Pilot lamp 1 Ruonvzoraondor | 111-3322-32 | Film resistor (4W3.3KQ+10%) 4
33 330-5006-00 | Pressed part 1 Rio6»206:3060406 | 111-4722-32 | Film resistor (4W4.7KQ+10%) 4
34 012-3289-02 | Variable resistor 2 Riozz02:302002 | 111-1032-32 | Film resistor (4W10KQ =+ 10%) 8
3b 012-3287-03 | Variable resistor 2 Rio1,201,8015101 | 111-3932-32 | Film resistor (4W39KQ+10%) 4
36 012-3320-00 | Variable resistor 1 R103,203,303,03 | 111-1542-32 | Film resistor (4W150KQ+ 10%) 4
37 714-3006-11 | Machine screw (M3X 6) 10 R 10,205 305,405 | 111-3342-32 | Film resistor (4W330KQ+10%) 4
38 051-0010-00~05| IC 1 Rso3,504 111-1012-32 | Film resistor (4W100Q+10%) 2
39 313-0831-00 | Heat sink 1 170-1064-21 | Electrolytic capacitor (10V10uF) 1
40 099-4082-00 | Printed wiring boad 1 Cago 170-2254-60 | Electrolytic capacitor (50V2.2uF) 1
41 746-0030-00 | Special washer 2 Cigziropaogseer | 170-2264-62 | Electrolytic capacitor (50V2.2uF) 7
42 330-4960-01 | IC mtg bracket 4




* EXPLODED VIEW:

@®Mechanism section

746-0620-00

Special washer

* MECHANISMS PARTS LIST:
REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION .C. REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION PGS
1 099-4042-04 | Printed wiring boad 1 28 732-3006-1 M3 X 6) 9
2 741-2000-21 | Spring washer (M2) 2 29 960-27 o

3 714-2006-11 | Machine screw (M2X6) 2 30 631-0076-00 | Guide plate 1

4 302-00 | Sleeve holder i 31 013-3097-00 | Switch 1

A Ratef & : . 32 714-2308-11 | Machine screw (M2.3X8) 2

6 715-3010-01 | Machine screw (M3X10) 1 33 165-3934-02 | Ceramic capacitor 1

7 716-0212-01 | Special screw 1 34 013-3096-00 | Switch 1

8 750-1403-00 | Spring 1 35 630-0518-00 | Plate 1

) 36 750-0519-00 | Spring 1

750-1411-00 1 37 611-0020-01 | Flywheel 1

750-1410-00 1 38 602-0019-00 | Belt 1

631-0090-00 1 39 743-4000-00 | E-Ring (M4) 1

750-1475-00 1 40 1

1

30

1

2 043-0022-00

Special capacitor (0.04uF)

42 630-0612-00 | Tape protector 1
16 011-0220-00 | Head 1 43 714-3006-41 | Machine screw (M3X6) 2
7 852-4629-00 | Extension lead 1 44 180-4774-32 | Electrolytic capacitor 1
18 722-0311-00 | Special nut 1 45 099-4085-03 | Printed wiring boad 1
19 180-1084-32 | Electrolytic capacitor 1 46 009-0583-01 | Chaoke 1
20 010-1657-00 | Coil 1 47 001-0081-00 | Diode 4
21 631-0089-00 [ Area adjustment nut 1 48
22 630-0713-01 | Rotary plate 1 49 015-0190-02 | Plunger 1
23 714-2608-11 | Machine screw (M2.6X8) 1 50 001-0077-00 | Diode 1
24 714-2606-11 | Machine screw (M2.6 X 6) 1 bil | 6C3-0022-00 | Motor pulley 1
25 741-2600-21 | Spring washer 2 e 60 02 | Motor assembly e

53 816-0074-00 | Special lead 1




* PRINTED WIRING BOARD: (Refer to CIRCUIT DIAGRAM)

0.04

@

017-0292-07~10
017-0292-04 , 06
: 005-0684-00 (1S1555)

PLy~Plly :
PLg, PLs:
D1 ~D.

P 1 mm )
V0€
9 =

e

Sy :
ot o NN

V-308

o
i [
: -8
g &
- <5
© 30
- @ :
A e =
N | H !
St g
L ] _ :
<+ L U
& = I 5 S ! _ “
= o | Lo ®\n|d
S o ] L :
g\~ 3@ - _ ®@ © © 6
& 5 |
= = | 00-0610-610  490unicl
== 9 “ ==
= L R o
PP £ bnﬂv
¢
S o
5 L 3 oile S5\
gl d8 2 0016 fqoom.mom
s k-1t
| | ette [oo[e[e[o[ofo] g
o
& pw,o& el o007
W °, /e 10EE
W YW ¥ /ok. o O cge |
Bpdl 2 - 0 220 ot g 1
mw;xw a hvmmo nnnu@ﬂun./.
.‘mw & 3 % 4’
2.3 le0d00 @./0&% ®
S e o e
g Y ee00 g
; 051
2 —k s
5_ .
m_ 220
o1y ool e
o —+
2 R
_ |-0001-91
o
2
: ]
=
: [e[e[e[e]e[e[e] =
o © efte elle oils

=

013-3097-00

-

B

099-4082-00

2
o 1—@
g

o

001d00le.
584

=)

<

eo,«m -2-05®)

- 3

a
o
mm

0102@)

22-01
00-L591-010 2

(1)

010-0820-00

TS

Coil

AY Eﬂ_!
|

A ]|
]

074-0471-01

Rear view

77

[

013-3097-00

074-0400-00

074-0471-00

(i {
ir
o]
g

[
ra

]

092-0400-01
m
I
i

]

Front left speaker lD

Rear left speaker 'D@

Rear right speaker Dgz
Front right speaker D @

mr

vo”




WVYHOVIA LINDJYID *

TA7092P 051-0010-00---A TP7063P TA7092P —
TA-7063P 3?}-88}?-33---@ usw-ugwg—m 'g IC-KIT 902-0001-01 CD.DEE A
-0011-00-+ 051-001 0~ 902-0001-02 » D, 8
051-001 {-02---C o 051-0010-0 902-0001-03 B, C, D c 2
051-001 |-03+-D 3 051-001 0-04++E. 902-0001-04 A, B, C D, E, F 010-0820-00 GF,13. 2
051-001 1-04-+-E & R, 33 091°0010-05:F = (0.06Q) P"‘
; = T
8 z
; S o aw
@ s
] ijt-;' = e
(0.062) 2 3 <
TR = [e)
-
- [
FRONT-LEFT © = —18 = 1 S-$~ ©
1,2 TRCK S S zls l‘? a5 L]
b sl 218 sz k]
| . =l = &8 =
I s=- =l el 38 &2 o8 2 Eita
=T =) :: L > 29 l 3 SRTAL] g
= | 4 & e =] 5o
5.6 ek I = e ton) Corot 800 | 0.0f60) | S| 8 L;N;(’e. : <
Sl < S0 s = IS4 oz Can| o | S LS EE::] 2
i | Cori = BEEREOE 3
' g i[F— : J; | (1Y j: 22 z =
Caua 50°1 : J7 © 2Z
leronT-AioH 50°2.2 me | mOgwr S ). S 2 <
1 P, (MGH | o 5T s
| | 8 A £
Sl | 0, Ak ]
gl | 099-4042-00 &)
zl (] 8
3 [ife] 5
| @
| o
l REAR-LEFT
| e 74
010-1657-00
| EFGE T
] 50-2.2 5 5.6V = =
| 5 /*”vuvxoao (5 TOROE®D
< "Ry (10T TAT063P PIN NO. TA7092P PIN NO
3,47IROK g = T Lo
7 b x [ SIS
I( T C B 15 27 B S =3[ | FRONT-LEFT
2| e 092 0400-01
| i PN
50 P 160ICH 5 | ©in - o 20 (0,069) REAR-LEFT
| y=8i 3 SR S L 184~ P, (0084 i
4 w= &l Faog & Y2 010-1657-00 i
7.87lRCK . i = B s el - [=3(] FroNT-RIGHT
i - 70 j il hien s | :
REAR-RIGHT 5011 W——N T & 10-1000 Lw’l’ } 1 :3[] REAR-RIGHT
Hhe Ragg 47K Ry Cuus 502.2P, (NG = e e
313K b : 1L e an 13.2v
g 074:047;20) T oL Note) 1. Cyor~ Coyo: 043-0022-00
2. Cyos Cyof 042-0152-00
B 3. Gy Cacyt 042-0154-00
of 4. Ciu Caie Csye Cayet 042-0153-00
LS 5. D,~Dy: 001-0081-00 (1S1555)
Rucy 10K 6. CT,~CT,: 944-0377-00
a 7. PL~PL,: 017- @207~ 10
8. PLy PL,: 0I7-0292-04, 06
9. All unspecified resisters are 1/4W+10%.
Fuses should be 4A.

==

Ciyz ! 042-0144-00
074-0400-00
Note) The preamplifier power supply is switched ON-OFF
alternately by means of a rotary switch when a
cartridge tape is inserted, Verify the switching action
using a 4 channel cartridge tape.

tester used: Internal resistance 4KQ/V
B0V range for over 10V
10V range for over 2.5V
256V range for under 2.5V

Note) When a measurement is made in a range other than
specified, the measured value may be slightly different.



	PE424A (8-Track Cartridge Player)0001
	PE424A (8-Track Cartridge Player)0002
	PE424A (8-Track Cartridge Player)0003
	PE424A (8-Track Cartridge Player)0004
	PE424A (8-Track Cartridge Player)0005
	PE424A (8-Track Cartridge Player)0006
	PE424A (8-Track Cartridge Player)0007
	PE424A (8-Track Cartridge Player)0008

